3 Express, a newspaper published at West Des Moines, Iowa, and in the 4 Highland Park News, published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 17, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 178, was published in the West Des Moines Express, West Des Moines, Iowa, March 24, 1955, and in the Highland Park News, Des Moines, Iowa, March 24, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 192

## PARK COMMISSIONERS

S. F. 185

AN ACT relating to the election of park commissioners and their general powers and to amend the sections of the Code relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred seventy point one (370.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection as follows:

"Any city having a population of eighty thousand or more and operating under the council-manager form of municipal government by election which prior thereto operated under the commission form of government having a department of parks and public property as authorized herein shall not be required to elect the commissioners required by this chapter.".

SEC. 2. Section three hundred seventy point twelve (370.12), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines 4 and 5 the following words: "be found unfit or not desirable for park purposes;" and inserting in lieu thereof the words: "in the discretion of the park commission be unfit, not desirable, unnecessary, or not required, for park purposes;".

SEC. 3. That this act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in The Daily Reporter, a newspaper published at Sioux City, Iowa, and in The Daily Iowan, a newspaper published at Iowa City, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 185, was published in The Daily Reporter, Sioux City, Iowa, April 11, 1955, and in The Daily Iowan, Iowa City, Iowa, April 12, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.